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City of Sebastopol  
Planning Commission Staff Report 

 
Meeting Date:  January 26, 2016   
Agenda Item:  8A 
To:   Planning Commission  
From:   Kenyon Webster, Planning Director 
   Jonathan Atkinson, Assistant Planner  
Subject:  Use Permit: Automotive Repair and Service Use in CG: District   
Recommendation: Approval with Conditions  
Applicant/Owner: Jayme and Jen Patterson  
File Number:  2015-115  
Address:  720 South Main Street  
CEQA Status:  Categorical Exemption: Section 15301: Class 1  
General Plan:  General Commercial  
Zoning:  CG: General Commercial  
  
Introduction: 
 
This is a Use Permit application, requesting approval to operate an automotive repair and 
service shop at 720 South Main Street.  A Use Permit is required because the shop is classified 
as an 'Automotive Repair and Service' use, which is a Conditionally Permitted Use in the CG: 
General Commercial District.    
 
The site was formerly home to a gas station that offered various automotive services, which 
closed several years ago.  The site was contaminated but environmental remediation has since 
removed hazardous materials.   
 
Project Description: 
 
The shop is proposed to operate Monday to Saturday from 9:00 A.M. until 6:00 P.M.  The shop 
will include an office, which will open at 9:00 A.M. but the garage will open at 10:00 A.M.   The 
shop will offer the following services: Engine repair, automatic transmissions, suspension and 
steering, brakes, electrical systems, heating and air conditioning, engine and advanced engine 
performance, natural gas vehicles, and exhaust systems.  The shop will utilize the existing 
building, which has an approximate floor area of 1,200 square feet, and require minor 
improvements.  The applicants prepared a written statement, which is attached to this staff 
report.      
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Environmental Review: 
 
The proposed use is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1, which includes operation, repair, 
maintenance or minor alteration of existing public or private structures involving negligible or no 
expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination.  The 
application is consistent with this categorical exemption in that it involves the reuse of an 
existing structure and will require minor improvements to make it operational as a shop.     
 
General Plan Consistency: 
 
The General Plan Land Use designation for this site is General Commercial. The General Plan 
describes General Commercial as the following: “This designation provides areas for 
commercial uses with off-street parking and/or clusters of street-front stores. This designation 
permits primarily local-serving retail establishments, specialty shops, banks, professional 
offices, motels and business and personal services. This designation is typically assigned to 
parcels, located on a major arterial street that can provide sufficient land for commercial 
establishments that do not benefit from high-volume pedestrian concentrations found 
Downtown. The following types of retail uses are discouraged in this land use designation: 
factory outlets; large regional-serving shopping centers; and other similar retail uses generating 
high traffic volumes.”  
 
The proposed use is consistent with this designation in that it is an automotive repair and 
service use located along a corridor that contains several commercial uses. 
 
Zoning Ordinance Consistency: 
 
The site is located in the CG: General Commercial District. The Zoning Ordinance states the 
following: “The CG District provides areas for commercial uses with offstreet parking and/or 
clusters of street-front stores. This zone permits primarily local-serving retail establishments, 
specialty shops, banks, professional offices, motels, and business and personal services that 
are typically appropriate along major thoroughfares. The following types of retail uses are 
discouraged: factory outlets; large regional-serving shopping centers; and other similar retail 
uses generating high traffic volumes.”   
 
The proposed use is consistent with the CG District in that it is classified as an ‘Automotive 
Repair and Service’ use, which is conditionally permitted.       
 
Parking: Section 17.220.020 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the net floor area of a 
structure be used to calculate the required number of off-street street parking spaces.  Net floor 
area is the exterior gross floor area of the structure minus 15 percent of the total area.   
 
Automotive repair and service uses are subject to the following parking requirement as set forth 
in Section 17.220.030.B (3) of the Zoning Ordinance: One (1) space per 300 square feet. 
 
The structure has a net floor area of 1,020 square feet based on the following calculation: 
1,200 square feet x 85 Percent = 1,020 square feet    
 
The shop has a parking requirement of 3 spaces.  The shop proposes to have 7 spaces, which 
is consistent the off-street parking requirement as set forth in the Zoning Ordinance.    
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Public Comment: 
 
The Planning Department did the following to comply with Section 17.260.030.B (5) of the 
Zoning Ordinance: (1) Provided written notice to all property owners within 600 feet of the 
external boundaries of the subject property; (2) provided a written notice that was published in 
the Sonoma West Times; and (3) posted three written notices publicly on and within vicinity of 
the subject property.  The Planning Department has not received any comments on the 
application from the public as of writing this staff report.   
 
City Departmental Comment: 
 
The following City departments reviewed the application: Building and Safety, Engineering, Fire, 
and Public Works.  The Planning Department has not received any City department comments 
on the application as of writing this staff report.     
  
Required Findings: 
 
Section 17.260.030.C of the Zoning Ordinance establishes the following General Use Permit 
Criteria:  
 
“A Use Permit may be granted only if the establishment, maintenance or operation of the 
proposed use or development applied for will not, under the circumstances of the particular 
case, be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, comfort and general welfare of persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood of such proposed use or development, or be 
detrimental or injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general 
welfare of the City.” 
 
Analysis: 
 
The application involves a request to establish an automotive repair and service shop at 720 
South Main Street, a site that was formerly home to a gas station for several decades and 
experienced contamination from leaking underground tanks, as a result.  The site has since 
undergone environmental remediation and the leaking tanks have been removed.  The site, 
which abuts Highway 116, another automotive service use, and residences, has been 
abandoned for several years now.  The Commission could find the proposed use to be suitable 
for the site and compatible with surrounding uses for several reasons.   
 
Establishment of the shop would revitalize a site with a prominent location, which has been in a 
state of disrepair for years, and would be located in an existing structure with service doors that 
are oriented towards the highway and away from the abutting residences, helping to mitigate 
any noises associated with the operation of the shop.  There is a similar automotive service and 
repair use currently located on an abutting parcel, which has operated for years in close 
proximity to residential uses without any documented issues.  The shop will not operate on 
Sunday or during the evening, which will help minimize the possibility of an undue impact on 
residences within vicinity, and is less intensive than the previous use at the site as it is a small 
shop with limited hours, and not a gas station.        
 
The Commission should review the proposed application, and consider whether it is an 
appropriate and compatible use.   
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Recommendation: 
 
Staff recommends that the Commission approve the application based on the facts, findings, 
and analysis set forth and subject to the conditions of approval contained in this staff report, if 
there is a consensus that the proposed use is compatible with the site. 
 

USE PERMIT: 2015-115 
Automotive Repair and Service Shop  

720 South Main Street 
 
Findings for Approval:  
 
1. That the proposed use is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA, pursuant to 

Section 15301, Class 1, which includes the operation, repair, maintenance or minor 
alteration of existing public or private structures involving negligible or no expansion of use 
beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination.   

 
2. That the proposed use is consistent with the General Plan and Zoning Ordinance in that it is 

an automotive repair and service shop located along a corridor, which contains an array of 
commercial uses.   

 
3. That the establishment of the automotive service and repair shop will not be injurious to 

property and improvements in that it will revitalize an existing site with a prominent location, 
which has been in a state of disrepair for years.   

 
4. That the proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, comfort and 

general welfare of persons residing in the neighborhood in that repairs will be conducted 
within the existing building, and the shop will not operate on Sunday or during the evening, 
which will help minimize the possibility of an undue impact on residences within vicinity.   

 
5. That there is a similar automotive service and repair use currently located on an abutting 

parcel, which has operated for years in close proximity to residential uses without any 
documented issues. 

 
6. That the proposed use will be located in an existing structure with service doors that are 

oriented towards the highway and away from the abutting residences, helping to mitigate 
any noises associated with the operation of the shop.    

 
7. That the proposed use is less intensive than the previous use at the site in that it is a small 

automotive service and repair shop with limited hours, and not a gas station.   
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Recommended Conditions of Approval: 
 
1. Approval is granted for the Use Permit described in the application date-stamped November 

30, 2015, except as modified by the conditions of approval, and is valid for a period of two 
(2) years during which time the rights granted must be exercised. However, the applicant 
may request one (1) one-year extension of this Use Permit from the Planning Director, 
pursuant to Section 17.250.050 of the Zoning Ordinance.   

 
2. The City of Sebastopol and its agents, officers and employees shall be defended, 

indemnified, and held harmless from any claim, action or proceedings against the City, or its 
agents, officers and employees to attach, set aside, void, or annul the approval of this 
application or the environmental determination which accompanies it, or which otherwise 
arises out of or in connection with the City’s action on this application, including but not 
limited to, damages, costs, expenses, attorney’s fees, or expert witness fees.  

 
3. The Planning Director shall interpret applicable requirements in the event of any redundancy 

or conflict in conditions of approval.  
 
4. Any new signs that will identify the use of this property are subject to the prior approval of 

the Design Review Board or City staff, as appropriate.   
 
5. No sound may emanate from the building, which violates the Noise Ordinance or causes an 

undue disturbance to site neighbors.  
 
6. Hours of operation shall be consistent with the hours stated in the application.  The Planning 

Director shall have the authority to modify the hours of operation. 
 

7. All applicable permits shall be obtained from other approving agencies prior to 
commencement of this use, including, but not limited to Building and Safety Department, 
Fire Department, and Health Department.   

 
8. All applicable fees associated with processing this application and impact fees, including but 

not limited to school, traffic, water and sewer, shall be paid prior to issuance of a Certificate 
of Occupancy.   

 
9. The applicant may be required to obtain approval of improvement plans by the Engineering 

Department, and fulfill any requirements necessary for issuance of a Building Permit, prior to 
approval of any site improvements or Building Permits.  The applicant may need to return to 
the Planning Commission and/or the Design Review Board for review at City staff’s 
discretion, if any site changes are necessary, as a result of improvement plans.         

 
10. Occupancy limitations shall be established by the Building Official and clearly posted prior to 

issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for any building, including a use requiring a Use 
Permit.   

 
11. A Business License is required and shall be obtained prior to operation of the use.   

 
12. Any required deeds shall be submitted to the Public Works Department for review by the 

City Engineer. 
 

13. A Fire Inspection is required prior to issuance of a Business License. 
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14. Permits shall be required for a fire alarm, control panel, smoke and heat detection system, 

horns and strobes, and 24 hour monitoring by an alarm company.   
 

15. A bicycle rack shall be provided at the location and approved by the Planning Director.   
 

16. A minimum of three (3) potted trees shall be provided at a location approved by the Planning 
Director.   

 
17. A six (6) foot solid wooden fence shall be installed on the south property line.  Fence heights 

shall be reduced to three and a half (3½) feet within twenty (20) feet of Litchfield Avenue.  
This condition may be modified by the Planning Director based on site conditions or request 
of the residential neighbor.   

 
18. The business owner shall conduct regular weed abatement.  Building rust or stains shall be 

removed or the building shall be painted to the satisfaction of the Planning Director.   
 
Attachments: 
 

 Master Planning Application Form 

 Location Map 

 Written Statement 

 Environmental Assessment Form 

 Site Photographs 

 Site Plan 

 Floor Plan 

 Preliminary Sign Plan 

 Natural Hazard Report 
 

 

 

 
 
 






















































































